

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 17th DAY OF JULY, 2023 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. HernandoVice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;Hon. Luciano R. CaraangMember;Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-LunaMember;Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.Member;Hon. Cesar R. AgustinMember;Hon. Jorge Cesar T. PalafoxMember/Liga ng mga Barangay President;Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr.Member.

ON OFFICIAL-BUSINESS: Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Hon. Chona P. Hernandez Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.

Member; Member; Member.

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2023-208

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE THRU THE HONORABLE DR. ANNIE Q. BARES, DVM, REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE – REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE I, TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE REHABILITATION/CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS FARM TO MARKET ROADS, CANAL LININGS OF SMALL WATER IMPOUNDING PROJECTS WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, it is imperative for the Local Government Unit to draw the road map aimed to improve the quality of life of its inhabitants, pursuant to Section 16 and 17 of the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, consistent with the National Government's program of poverty alleviation, the municipality has adopted plans and programs to address the needs of the farmers to enhance their earning capacity and ultimately improve their quality of life;

WHEREAS, one of the priority concerns of the present administration is the rehabilitation and construction of Farm-to-Market Roads within the municipality which will in the end redound to the benefit of the citizens especially the underprivileged farmers;

WHEREAS, most of these projects remain unimplemented due to the inadequate resources of the Municipal Government, hence the LGU is constrained to seek the assistance of National Government agencies tasked in the implementation of the agricultural programs;

Page 2, Resolution No. 2023-208;

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture had been very supportive to LGUs and has been very accommodating to various sectors especially the underprivileged ones

WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as is hereby RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled to earnestly request the honorable Secretary of the Department of Agriculture thru the Honorable Dr. Annie Q. Bares, DVM, Regional Executive Director of the Department of Agriculture – Regional Field Office I, To provide financial assistance for the rehabilitation/construction of various farm to market roads, canal linings of small water impounding projects within the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte.

RESOLVED FINALLY to furnish a copy of this resolution Honorable Dr. Annie Q. Bares, DVM, Regional Executive Director of the Department of Agriculture – Regional Field Office I, for his kind attention, consideration and approval.

On motion of Member Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr., Agustin, Palafox and Hernando, I. NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

MAGDALENA A. PASCUAL

Secretary-Designate

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

NAPOLEON L . HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO Municipal Mayor

Approved on: July 17, 2023